Billings in excess of costs and estimated earnings on uncompleted
contracts (229) 1,696 1,467
Customer deposits (113) � (113)

Net cash used in operating activities (3,962) � (3,962)

Cash Flows From Investing Activities
Proceeds from sale of property and equipment 2 � 2
Purchases of property and equipment (1,109) � (1,109)
Increase in restricted cash (1) � (1)

Net cash used in investing activities (1,108) � (1,108)

Cash Flows From Financing Activities
Payments of long-term debt (38) � (38)
Cash paid for deferred financing costs (31) � (31)

Net cash provided by (used) in financing activities (69) � (69)

Net Decrease in Cash and Cash Equivalents (5,139) � (5,139)

Cash and Cash Equivalents, at beginning of period 13,016 � 13,016

Cash and Cash Equivalents, at end of period $ 7,877 $ � $ 7,877

14

Edgar Filing: LIME ENERGY CO. - Form 10-Q

20

Edgar Filing: LIME ENERGY CO. - Form 10-Q

21

Table of Contents

Lime Energy Co.

Notes to Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

The following tables summarize the adjustments made to our previously reported unaudited results for the three-month period ended June 30,
2011:

Statement of Operations
Previously

Three Months Ended June 30, 2011 Reported Adjustments Restated

Revenue $ 24,260 $ (2,150) $ 22,110

Cost of sales 19,767 (607) 19,160

Gross Profit 4,493 (1,543) 2,950

Selling, general and administrative 6,794 (49) 6,745
Amortization of intangibles 153 � 153
Restructuring charge 1,109 � 1,109

Operating loss (3,563) (1,494) (5,057)

Other Income (Expense)
Interest income 34 � 34
Interest expense (19) � (19)

Total other (expense) income 15 � 15

Net loss (3,548) (1,494) (5,042)

Basic and Diluted Loss Per Common Share $ (0.15) $ (0.06) $ (0.21)

Weighted Average Common Shares Outstanding 23,812 � 23,812

15

Edgar Filing: LIME ENERGY CO. - Form 10-Q

22

Table of Contents

Lime Energy Co.

Notes to Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

Statement of Operations
Previously

Six Months Ended June 30, 2011 Reported Adjustments Restated

Revenue $ 43,240 $ 3,691 $ 46,931

Cost of sales 35,132 4,213 39,345

Gross Profit 8,108 (522) 7,586

Selling, general and administrative 13,967 (63) 13,904
Amortization of intangibles 307 � 307
Restructuring charge 1,109 � 1,109

Operating loss (7,275) (459) (7,734)

Other Income (Expense)
Interest income 75 � 75
Interest expense (30) � (30)

Total other (expense) income 45 � 45

Net loss (7,230) (459) (7,689)

Basic and Diluted Loss Per Common Share $ (0.30) $ (0.02) $ (0.32)

Weighted Average Common Shares Outstanding 23,806 � 23,806

16

Edgar Filing: LIME ENERGY CO. - Form 10-Q

23

Table of Contents

Lime Energy Co.

Notes to Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
Previously

Six Months Ended June 30, 2011 Reported Adjustments Restated

Cash Flows From Operating Activities
Net Loss $ (7,230) $ (459) $ (7,689)

Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash used in operating
activities:
Provision for bad debt 95 � 95
Share-based compensation 1,166 � 1,166
Depreciation and amortization 597 � 597
Amortization of deferred financing costs 10 � 10
Gain on disposition of property and equipment (3) � (3)
Changes in assets and liabilities:
Accounts receivable 1,309 � 1,309
Inventories (28) 3 (25)
Costs and estimated earnings in excess of billings on uncompleted
contracts 2,323 (2,108) 215
Prepaid expenses and other (221) 1 (220)
Accounts payable (1,374) 2,740 1,366
Accrued expenses (849) 388 539
Billings in excess of costs and estimated earnings on uncompleted
contracts 76 (1,565) (1,489)
Customer deposits (249) � (249)

Net cash used in operating activities (4,378) � (4,378)

Cash Flows From Investing Activities
Proceeds from sale of property and equipment 3 � 3
Purchases of property and equipment (3,210) � (3,210)
Increase in restricted cash 1,189 � 1,189

Net cash used in investing activities (2,018) � (2,018)

Cash Flows From Financing Activities
Payments of long-term debt (65) � (65)
Proceeds from issuance of shares for benefit plans � � �
Cash paid for deferred financing costs (31) � (31)

Net cash provided by (used) in financing activities (96) � (96)

Net Decrease in Cash and Cash Equivalents (6,492) � (6,492)

Cash and Cash Equivalents, at beginning of period 13,016 � 13,016

Cash and Cash Equivalents, at end of period $ 6,524 $ � $ 6,524

17

Edgar Filing: LIME ENERGY CO. - Form 10-Q

24

Edgar Filing: LIME ENERGY CO. - Form 10-Q

25

Table of Contents

Lime Energy Co.

Notes to Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

The following tables summarize the adjustments made to our previously reported unaudited results for the three-month period ended
September 30, 2011:

Statement of Operations
Previously

Three Months Ended September 30, 2011 Reported Adjustments Restated

Revenue $ 32,191 $ (6,072) $ 26,119

Cost of sales 25,139 (3,946) 21,193

Gross Profit 7,052 (2,126) 4,926

Selling, general and administrative 6,383 (13) 6,370
Amortization of intangibles 153 � 153
Restructuring charge 172 � 172

Operating loss 344 (2,113) (1,769)

Other Income (Expense)
Interest income 34 � 34
Interest expense (19) � (19)

Total other (expense) income 15 � 15

Net loss 359 (2,113) (1,754)

Weighted Average Earnings Per Share:
Basic $ 0.02 $ (0.09) $ (0.07)
Diluted $ 0.02 $ (0.09) $ (0.07)

Weighted Average Common Shares Outstanding:
Basic 23,841 � 23,841
Diluted 23,863 � 23,863

18

Edgar Filing: LIME ENERGY CO. - Form 10-Q

26

Table of Contents

Lime Energy Co.

Notes to Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

Statement of Operations
Previously

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2011 Reported Adjustments Restated

Revenue $ 75,430 $ (2,381) $ 73,049

Cost of sales 60,271 265 60,536

Gross Profit 15,159 (2,646) 12,513

Selling, general and administrative 20,350 (76) 20,274
Amortization of intangibles 460 � 460
Restructuring charge 1,281 � 1,281

Operating loss (6,932) (2,570) (9,502)

Other Income (Expense)
Interest income 109 � 109
Interest expense (49) � (49)

Total other (expense) income 60 � 60

Net loss (6,872) (2,570) (9,442)

Basic and Diluted Loss Per Common Share $ (0.29) $ (0.11) $ (0.40)

Weighted Average Common Shares Outstanding 23,817 � 23,817

19

Edgar Filing: LIME ENERGY CO. - Form 10-Q

27

Table of Contents

Lime Energy Co.

Notes to Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
Previously

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2011 Reported Adjustments Restated

Cash Flows From Operating Activities
Net Loss $ (6,872) $ (2,570) $ (9,442)

Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash used in operating
activities:
Provision for bad debt 156 � 156
Share-based compensation 1,615 � 1,615
Depreciation and amortization 926 � 926
Amortization of deferred financing costs 18 � 18
Gain on disposition of property and equipment 105 � 105
Changes in assets and liabilities:
Accounts receivable (3,229) � (3,229)
Inventories 273 � 273
Costs and estimated earnings in excess of billings on uncompleted
contracts (111) 429 318
Prepaid expenses and other (145) 1 (144)
Accounts payable (1,648) 2,853 1,205
Accrued expenses 3,094 (2,593) 501
Billings in excess of costs and estimated earnings on uncompleted
contracts 1,203 1,880 3,083
Customer deposits (253) � (253)

Net cash used in operating activities (4,868) � (4,868)

Cash Flows From Investing Activities
Proceeds from sale of property and equipment 6 � 6
Purchases of property and equipment (5,729) � (5,729)
Increase in restricted cash 1,188 � 1,188

Net cash used in investing activities (4,535) � (4,535)

Cash Flows From Financing Activities
Payments of long-term debt (93) � (93)
Proceeds from issuance of shares for benefit plans 64 � 64
Cash paid for deferred financing costs (31) � (31)

Net cash provided by (used) in financing activities (60) � (60)

Net Decrease in Cash and Cash Equivalents (9,463) � (9,463)

Cash and Cash Equivalents, at beginning of period 13,016 � 13,016

Cash and Cash Equivalents, at end of period $ 3,553 $ � $ 3,553

20

Edgar Filing: LIME ENERGY CO. - Form 10-Q

28

Edgar Filing: LIME ENERGY CO. - Form 10-Q

29

Table of Contents

Lime Energy Co.

Notes to Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

The following tables summarize the adjustments made to our previously reported unaudited results for the three-month period ended March 31,
2012:

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet
Previously

As of March 31, 2012 Reported Adjustments Restated

Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 3,678 $ � $ 3,678
Restricted cash 725 (1) 724
Accounts receivable, net 24,584 � 24,584
Inventories 590 � 590
Costs and estimated earnings in excess of billings on
uncompleted contracts 28,093 (23,001) 5,092
Prepaid expenses and other 1,154 � 1,154
Total Current Assets 58,824 (23,002) 35,822

Net Property and Equipment 6,689 16 6,705
Long-Term Receivables 96 � 96
Deferred Financing Costs, Net 211 � 211
Intangibles, Net 4,623 � 4,623
Goodwill 12,781 � 12,781

Total Assets $ 83,224 $ (22,986) $ 60,238

Current Liabilities
Current maturities of long-term debt $ 219 $ � 219
Accounts payable 14,546 (2,907) 11,639
Accrued expenses 22,093 (17,268) 4,825
Billings in excess of costs and estimated earnings on
uncompleted contracts 1,720 6,800 8,520
Customer deposits 76 � 76
Total Current Liabilities 38,654 (13,375) 25,279

Long-Term Debt, less current maturities 3,370 � 3,370

Total Liabilities 42,024 (13,375) 28,649

Stockholders� Equity
Common stock, $.0001 par value 2 � 2
Additional paid-in capital 186,055 � 186,055
Accumulated deficit (144,857) (9,611) (154,468)

Total Stockholders� Equity 41,200 (9,611) 31,589

Total Liabilities and Stockholders� Equity $ 83,224 $ (22,986) 60,238

Edgar Filing: LIME ENERGY CO. - Form 10-Q

30

21

Edgar Filing: LIME ENERGY CO. - Form 10-Q

31

Table of Contents

Lime Energy Co.

Notes to Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

Statement of Operations
Previously

Three Months Ended March 31, 2012 Reported Adjustments Restated

Revenue $ 18,321 $ 7,618 $ 25,939

Cost of sales 14,998 7,119 22,117

Gross Profit 3,323 499 3,822

Selling, general and administrative 7,662 110 7,772
Amortization of intangibles 186 � 186

Operating loss (4,525) 389 (4,136)

Other Income (Expense)
Interest income 25 � 25
Interest expense (77) � (77)

Total other (expense) income (52) � (52)

Net loss (4,577) 389 (4,188)

Basic and Diluted Loss Per Common Share $ (0.19) $ 0.02 $ (0.17)

Weighted Average Common Shares Outstanding 23,971 � 23,971

22

Edgar Filing: LIME ENERGY CO. - Form 10-Q

32

Table of Contents

Lime Energy Co.

Notes to Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
Previously

Three Months Ended March 31, 2012 Reported Adjustments Restated

Cash Flows From Operating Activities
Net Loss $ (4,577) $ 389 $ (4,188)

Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash used in operating
activities:
Provision for bad debt 40 � 40
Share-based compensation 553 � 553
Depreciation and amortization 466 (16) 450
Amortization of deferred financing costs 17 � 17
Issuance of stock in exchange for services received 20 � 20
Gain on disposition of property and equipment � � �
Changes in assets and liabilities:
Accounts receivable 6,635 � 6,635
Inventories 40 � 40
Costs and estimated earnings in excess of billings on uncompleted
contracts 4,694 (2,315) 2,379
Prepaid expenses and other 60 � 60
Accounts payable (7,250) 2,538 (4,712)
Accrued expenses (5,035) 5,194 159
Billings in excess of costs and estimated earnings on uncompleted
contracts 97 (5,791) (5,694)
Customer deposits (155) � (155)

Net cash used in operating activities (4,395) (1) (4,396)

Cash Flows From Investing Activities
Proceeds from sale of property and equipment � � �
Purchases of property and equipment (234) � (234)
Increase in restricted cash � 1 1

Net cash used in investing activities (234) 1 (233)

Cash Flows From Financing Activities
Payments of long-term debt (63) � (63)
Proceeds from issuance of shares for benefit plans 80 � 80
Cash paid for deferred financing costs � � �

Net cash provided by (used) in financing activities 17 � 17

Net Decrease in Cash and Cash Equivalents (4,612) � (4,612)

Cash and Cash Equivalents, at beginning of period 8,290 � 8,290

Cash and Cash Equivalents, at end of period $ 3,678 $ � $ 3,678

Edgar Filing: LIME ENERGY CO. - Form 10-Q

33

23

Edgar Filing: LIME ENERGY CO. - Form 10-Q

34

Table of Contents

Lime Energy Co.

Notes to Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements